

No. 46814-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VELMA WALKER, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

HUNTER DONALDSON, LLC, et al.,

Appellants.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

2015 JUL -2 PM 3:47

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

On Appeal From Pierce County Superior Court
No. 13-2-08746-0

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RALPH WADSWORTH AND REBECCA
ROHLKE

CALFO HARRIGAN LEYH & EAKES LLP
Patricia A. Eakes, WSBA #18888
Shane P. Cramer, WSBA #35099
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 623-1700
Fax: (206) 623-8717
pattye@calfoharrigan.com
shanec@calfoharrigan.com

HUNTER DONALDSON, LLC
Stephen Perisho, WSBA #44673
3060 Saturn St. Suite 202
Brea, CA 92821
Tel: (866) 964-3758
Fax: (714) 792-0355
perisho@hdonaldson.org

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Lawsuit3

 B. The Parties’ Discovery Disputes.....5

 C. Plaintiffs Suffered No Prejudice as a Result in the Delay in
 Production.....15

IV. ARGUMENT16

 A. Standard of Review.....16

 B. The Trial Court Had No Authority to Consider Plaintiffs’
 Second Motion to Compel, or any of Plaintiffs’
 Subsequent Motions for Sanctions, Because Plaintiffs
 Wholly Failed to Comply with CR 26(i)17

 1. Plaintiffs Did Not Comply With CR 26(i)’s
 Mandatory Requirements Before Filing their Second
 Motion for Sanctions.....17

 2. The Court Erred In Hearing Plaintiffs’ Second Motion
 to Compel as to Rohlke, Where it is Undisputed that
 Plaintiffs’ First Motion to Compel Did Not Involve
 Her.....24

 C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion when It Sanctioned
 Appellants for Failing to Produce Company Records26

 1. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion By Awarding
 Sanctions Based on Unclear and At Times
 Contradictory Orders26

2. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Awarding Sanctions Against Appellants Where Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Appellants Had “Control” over Hunter Donaldson’s Corporate Documents	35
D. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed Non-Compensatory Monetary Sanctions Without Expressly Considering Less Severe Sanctions	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Addamax Corp. v. Open Software Found., Inc.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 462 (D. Mass. 1993)	39
<i>Amy v. Kmart of Washington LLC</i> , 153 Wn. App. 846, 223 P.3d 1247 (2009)	18, 23
<i>Bank of New York v. Meridien BIAO Bank Tanz.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	38
<i>Blair v. Ta-Seattle E. No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011)	45
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calhoun v. Robinson</i> , No. C08-5744 RJB/KLS, 2009 WL 3326760 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 13, 2009),	40
<i>Case v. Dundom</i> , 115 Wn. App. 199, 58 P.3d 919 (2002)	18
<i>Clark v. Office of Attorney General</i> , 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006)	17
<i>Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Counsel</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011)	36, 37, 38
<i>Golden Trade v. Lee Apparel Co.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 514 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	36
<i>Hundtofte v. Encarnacion</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1, 330 P.3d 168 (2014)	17
<i>In re Citric Acid Litigation</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	37, 38
<i>Magaña v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)	26, 35
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	43, 45

<i>Noaimi v. Zaid</i> , 283 F.R.D. 639 (D. Kan. 2012).....	39, 40
<i>Phillips v. Richmond</i> , 59 Wn.2d 571, 369 P.2d 299 (1962).....	17
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	17
<i>Rudolph v. Empirical Research Sys., Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 861, 28 P.3d 813 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snedigar v. Hodderson</i> , 53 Wn. App. 476, 768 P.2d 1 (1989).....	43
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 124 Wn. App. 662, 102 P.3d 856 (2004).....	18, 38
<i>Thongchoom v. Graco Children's Products, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 299, 71 P.3d 214 (2003).....	18
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	26, 44, 45

Washington Statutes

RCW Ch. 60.44.....4

Washington Civil Rules

CR 26(i) *passim*

CR 342, 27, 32, 35, 37

CR 37(b)(2)(D)14

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1).....40
